

No. 23-1351

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, *et al.*,
*Plaintiffs-Appellants***

v.

**ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND, *et al.*,
*Defendant-Appellee***

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY OF APPELLANTS

MARK W. PENNAK
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.
9613 Harford Rd., Ste C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234-21502
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org
Phone: (301) 873-3671

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THIS CASE IS CONTROLLED BY *NIFLA*, NOT *ZAUDERER* 1

 A. *Zauderer* Does Not Apply 1

 B. The Ordinance Is Not A Health And Safety Warning 10

 C. The Literature Is Not Purely Factual and Uncontroversial 13

 1. The literature is not “purely factual” 13

 2. The literature is not “uncontroversial” 19

 III. THE EXCLUSION OF PROF. KLECK’S EXPERT REPORT AND TESTIMONY WAS ERROR 24

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023)	4,9, 10,16,23
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	12
<i>Bresler v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 855 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Education and Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1749 (2023).....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	3
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Association v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (2019).....	5, 19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	26
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997),	25
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1183 (2021).	25
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council Of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council Of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2710 (2018).....	7,16,21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 575 (1995),.....	2,3,20,23

<i>In re Lipitor</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	25,26
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2767 (2019).....	21
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010);	3,6
<i>Moody v. Netchoice, LLC</i> , Nos. 22-277, filed Sept. 21, 2022	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Ass’n. of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F.Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555, filed Dec. 15, 2022	7
<i>Netchoice LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 22-393, filed Oct. 24, 2022,	7
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	16
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012).	16
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	9, 16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995),	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 47 (2006),.....	4
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016).....	11

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	15
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 937 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Hillary</i> , 106 F3d 1170 (4th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 913 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F. 3d 424 (4th Cir. 2006),	26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001),	3,6
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 893 (2010).....	14
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 628 (1985),.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 355	11
